

The Belfast Gazette

Published by Authority

Registered as a newspaper.

FRIDAY, 3rd JUNE, 1949.

PETROLEUM

CARBIDE OF CALCIUM

Order in Council, dated 25th April, 1949, made under section nineteen of the Petroleum (Consolidation) Act (Northern Ireland), 1929.

By the Governor in the Privy Council of Northern Ireland

GRANVILLE

WHEREAS by section nineteen of the Petroleum (Consolidation) Act (Northern Ireland), 1929 (a), the Governor of Northern Ireland is empowered by Order in Council to apply to any substance any of the provisions of that Act specified in the Order, with such modifications, if any, as may seem to the said Governor to be desirable, having regard to the nature of the substance to which the Order relates:

provisions of that Act specified in the Order, with such modifications, if any, as may seem to the said Governor to be desirable, having regard to the nature of the substance to which the Order relates:

And whereas by the Petroleum (Carbide of Calcium) Order (Northern Ireland), 1930 (b), made under the powers aforesaid certain provisions of the said Act are applied with certain modifications to carbide of calcium;

And whereas the provisions of the said Act relating to conveyance by road are not by the said Order applied to carbide of calcium, and it seems to the said Governor to be desirable that the said provisions should be so applied;

And whereas by the said section nineteen any Order in Council made thereunder may be varied by any subsequent Order:

Now, therefore, I, William Spencer, Earl Granville, Knight Commander of the Royal Victorian Order, Companion of the Most Honourable Order of the Bath, Companion of the Distinguished Service Order, Vice-Admiral, Governor of Northern Ireland, by and with the advice of the Privy Council of Northern Ireland, in exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section nineteen of the Petroleum (Consolidation) Act (Northern Ireland), 1929, do hereby order as follows:

1. In Article 1 of the Petroleum (Carbide of Calcium) Order (Northern Ireland), 1930 (b) (which

applies the provisions of the Petroleum (Consolidation) Act (Northern Ireland), 1929 (a), subject to modifications and with certain exceptions, to carbide of calcium) the words "to the conveyance of petroleum spirit by road" shall be omitted.

2. This Order may be cited as the Petroleum (Carbide of Calcium) Order (Northern Ireland), 1949, and shall come into operation on the second day of May, 1949.

Given at Government House, Hillsborough, this twenty-fifth day of April, Nineteen hundred and Forty-nine.

EDMOND WARNOCK. W. V. McCleery. S. H. Hall-Thompson. Brian Maginess. William Grant.

EXPLANATORY NOTE (This Note is not part of the Order, but is intended

(This Note is not part of the Order, but is intended to indicate its general purport).

The Petroleum (Carbide of Calcium) Order (N.I.), 1930, applies the Petroleum (Consolidation) Act (N.I.), 1929, to carbide of calcium, with the exception, amongst others, of the provisions which relate to the conveyance of petroleum spirit by road. This Order removes that exception.

(a) 20 Geo. 5. c. 13. (b) S.R. & O. 1930 (No. 20) P. 328,

PETROLEUM

Inflammable Liquids and other Dangerous Substances

Order in Council, dated 25th April, 1949, made under section nineteen of the Petroleum (Consolidation) Act (Northern Ireland), 1929.
By the Governor in the Privy Council of Northern Ireland

GRANVILLE

Whereas by section nineteen of the Petroleum (Consolidation) Act (Northern Ireland), 1929 (a), the Governor of Northern Ireland is empowered by